

No. 14-4165 (CONSOLIDATED WITH No. 14-4151)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL TREATMENT OF PROPERTY OWNERS,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, et al.,
Federal Defendants-Appellants,

and

FRIENDS OF ANIMALS,
Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH
CASE NO. 2:13-cv-00278-DB | JUDGE DEE BENSON

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE ET AL.

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Assistant Attorney General

DAVID C. SHILTON
MARY HOLLINGSWORTH
ANNA T. KATSELAS
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
Phone: (202) 514-2772
Fax: (202) 353-1873
Email: anna.katselas@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
The Section 4(d) Rule Regulates Activities that Are Part of an Economic Class of Activities that Have a Substantial Effect on Interstate Commerce	2
A. The Heavy Presumption of Constitutionality Afforded to Statutes Directed at Commercial or Economic Activity Applies.....	3
B. The Link Between the Regulated Activity and Interstate Commerce Is Direct and Substantial.	11
1. The Proper Scope of the Inquiry Is the ESA’s Effects as a Whole.....	11
2. In the Alternative, the Link between the Activity Regulated by the Section 4(d) Rule alone and Interstate Commerce is Direct and Substantial.	15
C. The Section 4(d) Rule Does Not Intrude Into a Traditional Area of State Authority	17
D. Upholding the Section 4(d) Rule Would Not Eviscerate All Limits on Federal Power.....	22
E. <i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> Casts No Doubt on the Constitutionality of the Section 4(d) Rule	24
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	I
FORM CERTIFICATIONS.....	II
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coal. v. Kempthorne</i> , 477 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Delta v. Salazar</i> , 638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>GDF Realty Invs., Ltd. v. Norton</i> , 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003)	7, 8, 14
<i>Gibbs v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000)	7, 9, 14, 15, 16, 18, 22, 24, 26
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 11, 12, 13, 19
<i>Hodel v. Indiana</i> , 452 U.S. 314 (1981)	14
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n, (SMCRA)</i> 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	18, 19
<i>Maryland v. Wirtz</i> , 392 U.S. 183 (1968)	12
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	17
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Babbitt</i> , 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	14, 15, 22
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, (NFIB)</i> 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	24
<i>Nat’l League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976)	19
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971)	2, 4, 11, 12, 13
<i>Rancho Viejo, L.L.C. v. Norton</i> , 323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	7, 9, 14
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	9
<i>Salt Lake City v. W. Area Power</i> , 926 F.2d 974 (10th Cir. 1991)	8

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Salazar,
638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011) 14

Scherer v. United States,
653 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2011) 9

Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978) 17

United States v. Anderson,
771 F.3d 1064 (8th Cir. 2014) 24

United States v. Darby,
312 U.S. 100 (1941) 19

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995) 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 12, 15, 16, 23

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000) 4, 6, 7, 10, 12, 16

United States v. Patton,
451 F.3d 615 (10th Cir. 2006) 2, 4, 6, 7, 10, 11, 23, 26

United States v. Robbins,
729 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2013) 24

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987) 9

United States v. White,
782 F.3d 1118 (10th Cir. 2015) 24, 25

Wickard v. Filburn,
317 U.S. 111 (1942) 2, 11, 12

STATUTES:

Controlled Substance Act (CSA)..... 13

Endangered Species Act (ESA)

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1) 22

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(1)(A) 17

16 U.S.C. § 1535(c)(1) 18

16 U.S.C. § 1533(d)..... 1-4, 7-11, 13, 15-18, 20, 21, 23, 24

16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(1)(B)..... 21

Gun-Free School Zones Act of 1990 (GFSZA),
18 U.S.C. § 922(q)(1)(A) 5, 13

Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA).....18

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act’s (PPACA’s)24

REGULATIONS:

50 C.F.R. § 17.40(g)(2)..... 16

50 C.F.R. § 17.40(g)(2)(3)..... 20

50 C.F.R. § 17.40(g)(4)..... 16, 21

50 C.F.R. § 17.40(g)(5).....16

77 Fed. Reg. 46,158 (Aug. 2, 2012) 16, 20
